Currency risk relates to changes in the currency rate that apply to foreign currency payments. As the Jordanian dinar
(The company's principle currency) is pegged to US dollar, the company management believes that the risk of for-
eign currency is immaterial.

2. Interest Rate Risk :
IInterest rate risk is the risk of change in the value of the financial instrument due to changes in market interest rates.
The company manages its exposure to interest rate risk on an ongoing basis, and various scenarios such as refinanc-
ing, renewal of the present positions, and alternative financing.
The below-mentioned sensitivity analysis is determined according to the exposure to interest rate risk related to the
lending banks as of the consolidated financial statements date. The sensitivity analysis is determined below in ac-
cordance with the exposure of interest rates relating to the creditors banks at the date of consolidated financial state-
ments. The analysis is based on the assumption that the amount of the liability is available throughout the year, a
(0.5%) decrease or increase is used representing the company's managements' evaluation of a possible and accept-
ed change in the market interest rate:

2020 2019
JOD JOD

0.5% Increase 2,899,375 2,360,210
0.5% (Decrease) (2,899,375) (2,360,210)

Seventh: Achievements and Activities of the Company
1. Import:

a. Crude Oil.
Quantities of crude oil imported by the Company site in Zarqa during 2020 amounted to (2,074,305) tons against
(2,321,934) tons in 2019, showing a decrease of (247,629) tons or (11%).

b.Finished  Petroleum Products:
The Company refines imported crude oil by separating and converting its components into a variety of finished petro-
leum products, under license for most of its processes & operations from UOP Company – USA.
The Company pursues an annual optimum production policy to determine the quantities of production of each oil de-

[…]

Liabilities - US Dollar 466,099,132 434,330,947

Currency risk relates to the changes in the prices of currencies in connection with foreign currency payments.  As the Jor-
danian Dinar (the functional currency of the Company) is pegged to the US Dollar, the Company’s management believes
that the foreign currency risk is immaterial.

2. Interest Rate Risk
Interest rate risk is the risk of change in the value of the financial instrument due to changes in market interest rates.

Moreover, the Company continuously manages its exposure to interest rate risk and considers the various scenarios such
as refinancing, renewal of the present positions, and alternative financing.

The below-mentioned sensitivity analysis is determined according to the exposure to interest rate risk related to the lending
banks as of the consolidated financial statements date. Moreover, the analysis has been prepared assuming that the liability
amount at the consolidated financial statements date was outstanding during the whole year. An increase or decrease of half
a percentage point (0.5%) is used, representing the evaluation of the Company’s management of the potential and accept-
able change at market interest rates:

2020 2019
JD JD

0.5% Increase 2,899,375 2,360,210

0.5% (Decrease) (2,899,375) (2,360,210)

152 2020
 Annual Report

36. Sectorial and Geographical Distribution

Information on geographical and sectorial distribution:
-The Company is organized, for management purposes, into four major business sectors.

a) Refining:  This sector separates the components of imported crude oil into a set of various oil derivatives. This depends
on licensing from the American UOP Company.

b) Distribution:Distribution links the production activity and refining activity, on one hand, and all customers in the various
areas of the Kingdom, on the other. Moreover, distribution fulfills customers’ demands for the Company's oil derivatives